507179034 03/15/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7225880

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SMOKE-I CORPORATION	03/15/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LB HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	33 FAIRVIEW STREET
City:	LOWELL
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01852

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62238232
Application Number:	15287927
Application Number:	17131636

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6178869088

Email: hsuanyeh@hsuanyeh.com
Correspondent Name: HSUANYEH LAW GROUP PC

Address Line 1: 11 BEACON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1263-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HSUANYEH CHANG
SIGNATURE:	/Hsuanyeh Chang/
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=1263-0001_Assignment_Signed#page1.tif source=1263-0001_Assignment_Signed#page2.tif

PATENT 507179034 REEL: 059367 FRAME: 0895

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made on March 15, 2022 between:

- Smoke-I Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 33 Fairview Street, Lowell, Massachusetts 01852 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR); and
- LB Holdings, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 33 Fairview Street, Lowell, Massachusetts 01852 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE).

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of 100% interest in the following Patent(s) and/or Patent Application(s):

 U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 62/238,232, filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 7, 2015;

 U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 15/287,927, filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 7, 2016 (patented as U.S. Patent No. 10,921,592); and

 U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 17/131,636, filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2020.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patent(s) and/or Patent Application(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from the ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR has sold. assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors or assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all foreign countries, in and to said Patent(s) and/or Patent Application(s), including all rights to sue any infringer for past, present and future damages and all rights of priority created and conferred by any statute, treaty or international convention which is available in connection with said Patent(s) and/or Patent Application(s), including the right to apply for patent rights, US or foreign, and in any continuations, continuation in part, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, or other applications filed in the U.S. or abroad (including multinational filing arrangements of all kinds), and in any U.S. or foreign patents issued on such applications and reissues. extensions and renewals thereof, to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf and for its successors or assigns, to the full ends of the terms or extended terms for which any Letters Patent(s) or the like may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Director of the United States
Patent and Trademark Office, and any official of any country or countries (including
multinational filing arrangements of all kinds), whose duty is to receive and/or examine
applications for patents or similar intellectual/industrial property, and issue patents or

PATENT REEL: 059367 FRAME: 0896 other forms of intellectual/industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR, its successors or assigns, has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and will not challenge the validity of any patents or other forms of intellectual/industrial property issued from this invention in any and all future litigations, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement or conveyance in conflict herewith.

Smoke I Corporation

Executed this 15th day of March 2022.

Barry Lavoie, President

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

County of Middle Sex

On this 12 day of 1000,2021, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared \(\frac{\text{2000}}{\text{2000}}\), proyed to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were \(\frac{\text{2000}}{\text{2000}}\) to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose

JENNIFER L. TURTURICI
Notary Public
Communication of Associationetts
My Communication Explicits
November 23, 2027

PATENT REEL: 059367 FRAME: 0897

RECORDED 03/15/2022